Others 64.4 65.1 -1.0 346.7 314.4 10.3

Total 4376.7 4058.7 7.8 17769.7 16726.8 6.2

Home and personal care profitability tumbles

� As expected, the volume growth in the soaps and

detergents segment picked up strongly in the quarter

on the back of lower prices/discounts/promotions and

a low base. However, the value sales declined by 1.9%

yoy due to lower product realisations. The profitability

of the segment shrunk by a sharp 377 basis points to

12.8% due to lower realisations and higher advertising

and promotional spends in the quarter. In the coming

quarters, though we expect the volume growth to

continue at high rates, the profitability is likely to

remain subdued.

� The personal products segment delivered a strong sales

growth of 18.9% yoy however the profitability declined

by 85.5 basis points on a y-o-y basis as the company

continued higher brand spends. We expect the segment

to continue growing at ~15% yoy in the coming

quarters.

� Thus the overall sales of the home and personal care

business grew by 5.3% yoy however the profit went

down by 8.1% yoy due to muted profit margins.

Performance of HPC business Rs (cr)

Particulars Q4 Q4 % FY10 12M %
FY10 FY09 yoy FY09 yoy

Revenue

Soaps and 1978.5 2016.3 -1.9 8265.6 8146.4 1.5
detergents

Personal products 1255.2 1055.7 18.9 5047.9 4365.7 15.6

Total 3233.7 3072.0 5.3 13313.5 12512.1 6.4

PBIT

Soaps and 252.7 333.5 -24.2 1185.3 1249.2 -5.1
detergents

Personal products 273.4 238.9 14.4 1296.5 1183.2 9.6

Total 526.1 572.5 -8.1 2481.8 2432.4 2.0

PBIT margins (%) Chg Chg
bps bps

Soaps and 12.8 16.5 -377 14.3 15.3 -100
detergents

Personal products 21.8 22.6 -86 25.7 27.1 -142

Total 16.3 18.6 -237 18.6 19.4 -80

Foods registers above expected growth

� HUL’s foods portfolio registered a healthy overall sales

growth of 14.7% yoy to Rs804 crore in the quarter. The

processed food portfolio led by Knorr and Annapurna

grew by a robust 22.7% yoy while the ice cream

business on the back of the launch of eight new variants

and expansion of Swirls parlours grew by 21.7% yoy.

The beverages portfolio grew by a moderate 11.5%

yoy with coffee outperforming tea sales growth.

� With a good sales growth and better overall margin,

the profit of the foods business grew by 44% yoy.

Performance of Foods business Rs (cr)